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Treas. Reg. Section 1.263(a)-4(d)(7)  
Amounts paid to acquire or create intangibles 
 
. . . 
   

(d)Created intangibles. 

(1)In general. Except as provided in paragraph (f) of this section (relating to the 12-

month rule), a taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid to create an intangible described in 

this paragraph (d). The determination of whether an amount is paid to create an intangible 

described in this paragraph (d) is to be made based on all of the facts and circumstances, 

disregarding distinctions between the labels used in this paragraph (d) to describe the 

intangible and the labels used by the taxpayer and other parties to the transaction. 

 

(2)Financial interests. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid to another party to create, 

originate, enter into, renew or renegotiate with that party any of the following 

financial interests, whether or not the interest is regularly traded on an established 

market: 

(A) An ownership interest in a corporation, partnership, trust, estate, 

limited liability company, or other entity. 

 

(B) A debt instrument, deposit, stripped bond, stripped coupon (including 

a servicing right treated for federal income tax purposes as a stripped 

coupon), regular interest in a REMIC or FASIT, or any other intangible 

treated as debt for Federal income tax purposes. 

 

(C) A financial instrument, such as- 

(1) A letter of credit; 

 

(2) A credit card agreement; 

 

(3) A notional principal contract; 

 

(4) A foreign currency contract; 

 

(5) A futures contract; 

 

(6) A forward contract (including an agreement under which the 

taxpayer has the right and obligation to provide or to acquire 

property (or to be compensated for such property, regardless of 

whether the taxpayer provides or acquires the property)); 
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(7) An option (including an agreement under which the taxpayer 

has the right to provide or to acquire property (or to be 

compensated for such property, regardless of whether the taxpayer 

provides or acquires the property)); and 

 

(8) Any other financial derivative. 

 

(D) An endowment contract, annuity contract, or insurance contract that 

has or may have cash value. 

 

(E) Non-functional currency. 

 

(F) An agreement providing either party the right to use, possess or sell a 

financial interest described in this paragraph (d)(2). 

 

(ii) Amounts paid to create, originate, enter into, renew or renegotiate. An amount 

paid to another party is not paid to create, originate, enter into, renew or 

renegotiate a financial interest with that party if the payment is made with the 

mere hope or expectation of developing or maintaining a business relationship 

with that party and is not contingent on the origination, renewal or renegotiation 

of a financial interest with that party. 

 

(iii) Renegotiate. A taxpayer is treated as renegotiating a financial interest if the 

terms of the financial interest are modified. A taxpayer also is treated as 

renegotiating a financial interest if the taxpayer enters into a new financial interest 

with the same party (or substantially the same parties) to a terminated financial 

interest, the taxpayer could not cancel the terminated financial interest without the 

consent of the other party (or parties), and the other party (or parties) would not 

have consented to the cancellation unless the taxpayer entered into the new 

financial interest. A taxpayer is treated as unable to cancel a financial interest 

without the consent of the other party (or parties) if, under the terms of the 

financial interest, the taxpayer is subject to a termination penalty and the other 

party (or parties) to the financial interest modifies the terms of the penalty. 

 

(iv) Coordination with other provisions of this paragraph (d). An amount 

described in this paragraph (d)(2) that is also described elsewhere in paragraph (d) 

of this section is treated as described only in this paragraph (d)(2). 

 

(v) Coordination with §1.263(a)-5. See §1.263(a)-5 for the treatment of borrowing 

costs and the treatment of amounts paid by an option writer. 

 

(vi) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph 

(d)(2): 

 

Example (1). Loan. X corporation, a commercial bank, makes a loan to A in the 

principal amount of $250,000. The $250,000 principal amount of the loan paid to 

A constitutes an amount paid to another party to create a debt instrument with that 

party under paragraph (d)(2)(i)(B) of this section and must be capitalized. 

 



Example (2). Option. W corporation owns all of the outstanding stock of X 

corporation. Y corporation pays W $1,000,000 in exchange for W's grant of a 3-

year call option to Y permitting Y to purchase all of the outstanding stock of X at 

a certain price per share. Y's payment of $1,000,000 to W constitutes an amount 

paid to another party to create an option with that party under paragraph 

(d)(2)(i)(C)(7) of this section and must be capitalized. 

 

Example (3). Partnership interest. Z corporation pays $10,000 to P, a partnership, 

in exchange for an ownership interest in P. Z's payment of $10,000 to P 

constitutes an amount paid to another party to create an ownership interest in a 

partnership with that party under paragraph (d)(2)(i)(A) of this section and must 

be capitalized. 

Example (4). Take or pay contract. Q corporation, a producer of natural gas, pays 

$1,000,000 to R during 2005 to induce R corporation to enter into a 5-year "take 

or pay" gas purchase contract. Under the contract, R is liable to pay for a specified 

minimum amount of gas, whether or not R takes such gas. Q's payment of 

$1,000,000 is an amount paid to another party to induce that party to enter into an 

agreement providing Q the right and obligation to provide property or be 

compensated for such property (regardless of whether the property is provided) 

under paragraph (d)(2)(i)(C)(6) of this section and must be capitalized. 

Example (5). Agreement to provide property. P corporation pays R corporation 

$1,000,000 in exchange for R's agreement to purchase 1,000 units of P's product 

at any time within the three succeeding calendar years. The agreement describes 

P's $1,000,000 as a sales discount. P's $1,000,000 payment is an amount paid to 

induce R to enter into an agreement providing P the right and obligation to 

provide property under paragraph (d)(2)(i)(C)(6) of this section and must be 

capitalized. 

Example (6). Customer incentive payment. S corporation, a computer 

manufacturer, seeks to develop a business relationship with V corporation, a 

computer retailer. As an incentive to encourage V to purchase computers from S, 

S enters into an agreement with V under which S agrees that, if V purchases 

$20,000,000 of computers from S within 3 years from the date of the agreement, 

S will pay V $2,000,000 on the date that V reaches the $20,000,000 threshold. V 

reaches the $20,000,000 threshold during the third year of the agreement, and S 

pays V $2,000,000. S is not required to capitalize its payment to V under this 

paragraph (d)(2) because the payment does not provide S the right or obligation to 

provide property and does not create a separate and distinct intangible asset for S 

within the meaning of paragraph (b)(3)(i) of this section. 

 

(3)Prepaid expenses. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize prepaid expenses. 

 

(ii) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph (d)(3): 

Example (1). Prepaid insurance. N corporation, an accrual method taxpayer, pays 

$10,000 to an insurer to obtain three years of coverage under a property and 

casualty insurance policy. The $10,000 is a prepaid expense and must be 

capitalized under this paragraph (d)(3). Paragraph (d)(2) of this section does not 

apply to the payment because the policy has no cash value. 



Example (2). Prepaid rent. X corporation, a cash method taxpayer, enters into a 

24-month lease of office space. At the time of the lease signing, X prepays 

$240,000. No other amounts are due under the lease. The $240,000 is a prepaid 

expense and must be capitalized under this paragraph (d)(3). 

 

(4)Certain memberships and privileges. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid to an organization to 

obtain, renew, renegotiate, or upgrade a membership or privilege from that 

organization. A taxpayer is not required to capitalize under this paragraph (d)(4) 

an amount paid to obtain, renew, renegotiate or upgrade certification of the 

taxpayer's products, services, or business processes. 

 

(ii) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph (d)(4): 

Example (1). Hospital privilege. B, a physician, pays $10,000 to Y corporation to 

obtain lifetime staff privileges at a hospital operated by Y. B must capitalize the 

$10,000 payment under this paragraph (d)(4). 

 

Example (2). Initiation fee. X corporation pays a $50,000 initiation fee to obtain 

membership in a trade association. X must capitalize the $50,000 payment under 

this paragraph (d)(4). 

 

Example (3). Product rating. V corporation, an automobile manufacturer, pays W 

corporation, a national quality ratings association, $100,000 to conduct a study 

and provide a rating of the quality and safety of a line of V's automobiles. V's 

payment is an amount paid to obtain a certification of V's product and is not 

required to be capitalized under this paragraph (d)(4). 

 

Example (4). Business process certification. Z corporation, a manufacturer, seeks 

to obtain a certification that its quality control standards meet a series of 

international standards known as ISO 9000. Z pays $50,000 to an independent 

registrar to obtain a certification from the registrar that Z's quality management 

system conforms to the ISO 9000 standard. Z's payment is an amount paid to 

obtain a certification of Z's business processes and is not required to be 

capitalized under this paragraph (d)(4). 

 

(5)Certain rights obtained from a governmental agency. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid to a governmental agency 

to obtain, renew, renegotiate, or upgrade its rights under a trademark, trade name, 

copyright, license, permit, franchise, or other similar right granted by that 

governmental agency. 

 

(ii) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph (d)(5): 

Example (1). Business license. X corporation pays $15,000 to state Y to obtain a 

business license that is valid indefinitely. Under this paragraph (d)(5), the amount 

paid to state Y is an amount paid to a government agency for a right granted by 

that agency. Accordingly, X must capitalize the $15,000 payment. 

 

Example (2). Bar admission. A, an individual, pays $1,000 to an agency of state Z 

to obtain a license to practice law in state Z that is valid indefinitely, provided A 



adheres to the requirements governing the practice of law in state Z. Under this 

paragraph (d)(5), the amount paid to state Z is an amount paid to a government 

agency for a right granted by that agency. Accordingly, A must capitalize the 

$1,000 payment. 

 

(6)Certain contract rights. 

(i) In general. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (d)(6), a taxpayer 

must capitalize amounts paid to another party to create, originate, enter into, 

renew or renegotiate with that party- 

(A) An agreement providing the taxpayer the right to use tangible or 

intangible property or the right to be compensated for the use of tangible 

or intangible property; 

 

(B) An agreement providing the taxpayer the right to provide or to receive 

services (or the right to be compensated for services regardless of whether 

the taxpayer provides such services); 

 

(C) A covenant not to compete or an agreement having substantially the 

same effect as a covenant not to compete (except, in the case of an 

agreement that requires the performance of services, to the extent that the 

amount represents reasonable compensation for services actually 

rendered); 

 

(D) An agreement not to acquire additional ownership interests in the 

taxpayer; or 

 

(E) An agreement providing the taxpayer (as the covered party) with an 

annuity, an endowment, or insurance coverage. 

 

(ii) Amounts paid to create, originate, enter into, renew or renegotiate. An amount 

paid to another party is not paid to create, originate, enter into, renew or 

renegotiate an agreement with that party if the payment is made with the mere 

hope or expectation of developing or maintaining a business relationship with that 

party and is not contingent on the origination, renewal or renegotiation of an 

agreement with that party. 

 

(iii) Renegotiate. A taxpayer is treated as renegotiating an agreement if the terms 

of the agreement are modified. A taxpayer also is treated as renegotiating an 

agreement if the taxpayer enters into a new agreement with the same party (or 

substantially the same parties) to a terminated agreement, the taxpayer could not 

cancel the terminated agreement without the consent of the other party (or 

parties), and the other party (or parties) would not have consented to the 

cancellation unless the taxpayer entered into the new agreement. A taxpayer is 

treated as unable to cancel an agreement without the consent of the other party (or 

parties) if, under the terms of the agreement, the taxpayer is subject to a 

termination penalty and the other party (or parties) to the agreement modifies the 

terms of the penalty. 

 



(iv) Right. An agreement does not provide the taxpayer a right to use property or 

to provide or receive services if the agreement may be terminated at will by the 

other party (or parties) to the agreement before the end of the period prescribed by 

paragraph (f)(1) of this section. An agreement is not terminable at will if the other 

party (or parties) to the agreement is economically compelled not to terminate the 

agreement until the end of the period prescribed by paragraph (f)(1) of this 

section. All of the facts and circumstances will be considered in determining 

whether the other party (or parties) to an agreement is economically compelled 

not to terminate the agreement. An agreement also does not provide the taxpayer 

the right to provide services if the agreement merely provides that the taxpayer 

will stand ready to provide services if requested, but places no obligation on 

another person to request or pay for the taxpayer's services. 

 

(v) De minimis amounts. A taxpayer is not required to capitalize amounts paid to 

another party (or parties) to create, originate, enter into, renew or renegotiate with 

that party (or those parties) an agreement described in paragraph (d)(6)(i) of this 

section if the aggregate of all amounts paid to that party (or those parties) with 

respect to the agreement does not exceed $5,000. If the aggregate of all amounts 

paid to the other party (or parties) with respect to that agreement exceeds $5,000, 

then all amounts must be capitalized. For purposes of this paragraph (d)(6), an 

amount paid in the form of property is valued at its fair market value at the time 

of the payment. In general, a taxpayer must determine whether the rules of this 

paragraph (d)(6)(v) apply by accounting for the specific amounts paid with 

respect to each agreement. However, a taxpayer that reasonably expects to create, 

originate, enter into, renew or renegotiate at least 25 similar agreements during 

the taxable year may establish a pool of agreements for purposes of determining 

the amounts paid with respect to the agreements in the pool. Under this pooling 

method, the amount paid with respect to each agreement included in the pool is 

equal to the average amount paid with respect to all agreements included in the 

pool. A taxpayer computes the average amount paid with respect to all 

agreements included in the pool by dividing the sum of all amounts paid with 

respect to all agreements included in the pool by the number of agreements 

included in the pool. See paragraph (h) of this section for additional rules relating 

to pooling. 

 

(vi) Exception for lessee construction allowances. Paragraph (d)(6)(i) of this 

section does not apply to amounts paid by a lessor to a lessee as a construction 

allowance to the extent the lessee expends the amount for the tangible property 

that is owned by the lessor for Federal income tax purposes (see, for example, 

section 110). 

 

(vii) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph 

(d)(6): 

 

Example (1). New lease agreement. V seeks to lease commercial property in a 

prominent downtown location of city R. V pays Z, the owner of the commercial 

property, $50,000 in exchange for Z entering into a 10-year lease with V. V's 

payment is an amount paid to another party to enter into an agreement providing 

V the right to use tangible property. Because the $50,000 payment exceeds 



$5,000, no portion of the amount paid to Z is de minimis for purposes of 

paragraph (d)(6)(v) of this section. Under paragraph (d)(6)(i)(A) of this section, V 

must capitalize the entire $50,000 payment. 

 

Example (2). Modification of lease agreement. Partnership Y leases a piece of 

equipment for use in its business from Z corporation. When the lease has a 

remaining term of 3 years, Y requests that Z modify the existing lease by 

extending the remaining term by 5 years. Y pays $50,000 to Z in exchange for Z's 

agreement to modify the existing lease. Y's payment of $50,000 is an amount paid 

to another party to renegotiate an agreement providing Y the right to use property. 

Because the $50,000 payment exceeds $5,000, no portion of the amount paid to Z 

is de minimis for purposes of paragraph (d)(6)(v) of this section. Under paragraph 

(d)(6)(i)(A) of this section, Y must capitalize the entire $50,000 payment. 

 

Example (3). Modification of lease agreement. In 2004, R enters into a 5-year, 

non-cancelable lease of a mainframe computer for use in its business. R 

subsequently determines that the mainframe computer that R is leasing is no 

longer adequate for its needs. In 2006, R and P corporation (the lessor) agree to 

terminate the 2004 lease and to enter into a new 5-year lease for a different and 

more powerful mainframe computer. R pays P a $75,000 early termination fee. P 

would not have agreed to terminate the 2004 lease unless R agreed to enter into 

the 2006 lease. R's payment of $75,000 is an amount paid to another party to 

renegotiate an agreement providing R the right to use property. Because the 

$75,000 payment exceeds $5,000, no portion of the amount paid to P is de 

minimis for purposes of paragraph (d)(6)(v) of this section. Under paragraph 

(d)(6)(i)(A) of this section, R must capitalize the entire $75,000 payment. 

 

Example (4). Modification of lease agreement. Same as Example 3, except the 

2004 lease agreement allows R to terminate the lease at any time subject to a 

$75,000 early termination fee. Because R can terminate the lease without P's 

approval, R's payment of $75,000 is not an amount paid to another party to 

renegotiate an agreement. Accordingly, R is not required to capitalize the $75,000 

payment under this paragraph (d)(6). 

 

Example (5). Modification of lease agreement. Same as Example 4, except P 

agreed to reduce the early termination fee to $60,000. Because R did not pay an 

amount to renegotiate the early termination fee, R's payment of $60,000 is not an 

amount paid to another party to renegotiate an agreement. Accordingly, R is not 

required to capitalize the $60,000 payment under this paragraph (d)(6). 

 

Example (6). Covenant not to compete. R corporation enters into an agreement 

with A, an individual, that prohibits A from competing with R for a period of 

three years. To encourage A to enter into the agreement, R agrees to pay A 

$100,000 upon the signing of the agreement. R's payment is an amount paid to 

another party to enter into a covenant not to compete. Because the $100,000 

payment exceeds $5,000, no portion of the amount paid to A is de minimis for 

purposes of paragraph (d)(6)(v) of this section. Under paragraph (d)(6)(i)(C) of 

this section, R must capitalize the entire $100,000 payment. 



Example (7). Standstill agreement. During 2004 through 2005, X corporation 

acquires a large minority interest in the stock of Z corporation. To ensure that X 

does not take control of Z, Z pays X $5,000,000 for a standstill agreement under 

which X agrees not to acquire any more stock in Z for a period of 10 years. Z's 

payment is an amount paid to another party to enter into an agreement not to 

acquire additional ownership interests in Z. Because the $5,000,000 payment 

exceeds $5,000, no portion of the amount paid to X is de minimis for purposes of 

paragraph (d)(6)(v) of this section. Under paragraph (d)(6)(i)(D) of this section, Z 

must capitalize the entire $5,000,000 payment. 

 

Example (8). Signing bonus. Employer B pays a $25,000 signing bonus to 

employee C to induce C to come to work for B. C can leave B's employment at 

any time to work for a competitor of B and is not required to repay the $25,000 

bonus to B. Because C is not economically compelled to continue his employment 

with B, B's payment does not provide B the right to receive services from C. 

Accordingly, B is not required to capitalize the $25,000 payment. 

 

Example (9). Renewal. In 2000, M corporation and N corporation enter into a 5-

year agreement that gives M the right to manage N's investment portfolio. In 

2005, N has the option of renewing the agreement for another three years. During 

2004, M pays $10,000 to send several employees of N to an investment seminar. 

M pays the $10,000 to help develop and maintain its business relationship with N 

with the expectation that N will renew its agreement with M in 2005. Because M's 

payment is not contingent on N agreeing to renew the agreement, M's payment is 

not an amount paid to renew an agreement under paragraph (d)(6)(ii) of this 

section and is not required to be capitalized. 

 

Example (10). De minimis payments. X corporation is engaged in the business of 

providing wireless telecommunications services to customers. To induce customer 

B to enter into a 3-year non-cancelable telecommunications contract, X provides 

B with a free wireless telephone. The fair market value of the wireless telephone 

is $300 at the time it is provided to B. X's provision of a wireless telephone to B is 

an amount paid to B to induce B to enter into an agreement providing X the right 

to provide services, as described in paragraph (d)(6)(i)(B) of this section. Because 

the amount of the inducement is $300, the amount of the inducement is de 

minimis under paragraph (d)(6)(v) of this section. Accordingly, X is not required 

to capitalize the amount of the inducement provided to B. 

 

(7)Certain contract terminations. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid to another party to 

terminate- 

(A) A lease of real or tangible personal property between the taxpayer (as 

lessor) and that party (as lessee); 

 

(B) An agreement that grants that party the exclusive right to acquire or 

use the taxpayer's property or services or to conduct the taxpayer's 

business (other than an intangible described in paragraph (c)(1)(i) through 

(iv) of this section or a financial interest described in paragraph (d)(2) of 

this section); or 



 

(C) An agreement that prohibits the taxpayer from competing with that 

party or from acquiring property or services from a competitor of that 

party. 

 

(ii) Certain break-up fees. Paragraph (d)(7)(i) of this section does not apply to the 

termination of a transaction described in §1.263(a)-5(a) (relating to an acquisition 

of a trade or business, a change in the capital structure of a business entity, and 

certain other transactions). See §1.263(a)-5(c)(8) for rules governing the treatment 

of amounts paid to terminate a transaction to which that section applies. 

 

(iii) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph 

(d)(7): 

Example (1). Termination of exclusive license agreement. On July 1, 2005, N 

enters into a license agreement with R corporation under which N grants R the 

exclusive right to manufacture and distribute goods using N's design and 

trademarks for a period of 10 years. On June 30, 2007, N pays R $5,000,000 in 

exchange for R's agreement to terminate the exclusive license agreement. N's 

payment to terminate its license agreement with R constitutes a payment to 

terminate an exclusive license to use the taxpayer's property, as described in 

paragraph (d)(7)(i)(B) of this section. Accordingly, N must capitalize its 

$5,000,000 payment to R. 

 

Example (2). Termination of exclusive distribution agreement. On March 1, 2005, 

L, a manufacturer, enters into an agreement with M granting M the right to be the 

sole distributor of L's products in state X for 10 years. On July 1, 2008, L pays M 

$50,000 in exchange for M's agreement to terminate the distribution agreement. 

L's payment to terminate its agreement with M constitutes a payment to terminate 

an exclusive right to acquire L's property, as described in paragraph (d)(7)(i)(B) 

of this section. Accordingly, L must capitalize its $50,000 payment to M. 

 

Example (3). Termination of covenant not to compete. On February 1, 2005, Y 

corporation enters into a covenant not to compete with Z corporation that 

prohibits Y from competing with Z in city V for a period of 5 years. On January 

31, 2007, Y pays Z $1,000,000 in exchange for Z's agreement to terminate the 

covenant not to compete. Y's payment to terminate the covenant not to compete 

with Z constitutes a payment to terminate an agreement that prohibits Y from 

competing with Z, as described in paragraph (d)(7)(i)(C) of this section. 

Accordingly, Y must capitalize its $1,000,000 payment to Z. 

 

Example (4). Termination of merger agreement. N corporation and U corporation 

enter into an agreement under which N agrees to merge into U. Subsequently, N 

pays U $10,000,000 to terminate the merger agreement. As provided in paragraph 

(d)(7)(ii) of this section, N's $10,000,000 payment to terminate the merger 

agreement with U is not required to be capitalized under this paragraph (d)(7). In 

addition, N's $10,000,000 does not create a separate and distinct intangible asset 

for N within the meaning of paragraph (b)(3)(i) of this section. (See §1.263(a)-5 

for additional rules regarding termination of merger agreements). 

 



(8)Certain benefits arising from the provision, production, or improvement of real 

property. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid for real property if the 

taxpayer transfers ownership of the real property to another person (except to the 

extent the real property is sold for fair market value) and if the real property can 

reasonably be expected to produce significant economic benefits to the taxpayer 

after the transfer. A taxpayer also must capitalize amounts paid to produce or 

improve real property owned by another (except to the extent the taxpayer is 

selling services at fair market value to produce or improve the real property) if the 

real property can reasonably be expected to produce significant economic benefits 

for the taxpayer. 

 

(ii) Exclusions. A taxpayer is not required to capitalize an amount under 

paragraph (d)(8)(i) of this section if the taxpayer transfers real property or pays an 

amount to produce or improve real property owned by another in exchange for 

services, the purchase or use of property, or the creation of an intangible 

described in paragraph (d) of this section (other than in this paragraph (d)(8)). The 

preceding sentence does not apply to the extent the taxpayer does not receive fair 

market value consideration for the real property that is relinquished or for the 

amounts that are paid by the taxpayer to produce or improve real property owned 

by another. 

 

(iii) Real property. For purposes of this paragraph (d)(8), real property includes 

property that is affixed to real property and that will ordinarily remain affixed for 

an indefinite period of time, such as roads, bridges, tunnels, pavements, wharves 

and docks, breakwaters and sea walls, elevators, power generation and 

transmission facilities, and pollution control facilities. 

 

(iv) Impact fees and dedicated improvements. Paragraph (d)(8)(i) of this section 

does not apply to amounts paid to satisfy one-time charges imposed by a State or 

local government against new development (or expansion of existing 

development) to finance specific offsite capital improvements for general public 

use that are necessitated by the new or expanded development. In addition, 

paragraph (d)(8)(i) of this section does not apply to amounts paid for real property 

or improvements to real property constructed by the taxpayer where the real 

property or improvements benefit new development or expansion of existing 

development, are immediately transferred to a State or local government for 

dedication to the general public use, and are maintained by the State or local 

government. See section 263A and the regulations thereunder for capitalization 

rules that apply to amounts referred to in this paragraph (d)(8)(iv). 

 

(v) Examples. The following examples illustrate the rules of this paragraph (d)(8): 

Example (1). Amount paid to produce real property owned by another. W 

corporation operates a quarry on the east side of a river in city Z and a crusher on 

the west side of the river. City Z's existing bridges are of insufficient capacity to 

be traveled by trucks in transferring stone from W's quarry to its crusher. As a 

result, the efficiency of W's operations is greatly reduced. W contributes 

$1,000,000 to city Z to defray in part the cost of constructing a publicly owned 

bridge capable of accommodating W's trucks. W's payment to city Z is an amount 



paid to produce or improve real property (within the meaning of paragraph 

(d)(8)(iii) of this section) that can reasonably be expected to produce significant 

economic benefits for W. Under paragraph (d)(8)(i) of this section, W must 

capitalize the $1,000,000 paid to city Z. 

 

Example (2). Transfer of real property to another. K corporation, a shipping 

company, uses smaller vessels to unload its ocean-going vessels at port X. There 

is no natural harbor at port X, and during stormy weather the transfer of freight 

between K's ocean vessels and port X is extremely difficult and sometimes 

impossible, which can be very costly to K. Consequently, K constructs a short 

breakwater at a cost of $50,000. The short breakwater, however, is inadequate, so 

K persuades the port authority to build a larger breakwater that will allow K to 

unload its vessels at any time of the year and during all kinds of weather. K 

contributes the short breakwater and pays $200,000 to the port authority for use in 

building the larger breakwater. Because the transfer of the small breakwater and 

$200,000 is reasonably expected to produce significant economic benefits for K, 

K must capitalize both the adjusted basis of the small breakwater (determined at 

the time the small breakwater is contributed) and the $200,000 payment under this 

paragraph (d)(8). 

 

Example (3). Dedicated improvements. X corporation is engaged in the 

development and sale of residential real estate. In connection with a residential 

real estate project under construction by X in city Z, X is required by city Z to 

construct ingress and egress roads to and from its project and immediately transfer 

the roads to city Z for dedication to general public use. The roads will be 

maintained by city Z. X pays its subcontractor $100,000 to construct the ingress 

and egress roads. X's payment is a dedicated improvement within the meaning of 

paragraph (d)(8)(iv) of this section. Accordingly, X is not required to capitalize 

the $100,000 payment under this paragraph (d)(8). See section 263A and the 

regulations thereunder for capitalization rules that apply to amounts referred to in 

paragraph (d)(8)(iv) of this section. 

 

(9)Defense or perfection of title to intangible property. 

(i) In general. A taxpayer must capitalize amounts paid to another party to defend 

or perfect title to intangible property if that other party challenges the taxpayer's 

title to the intangible property. 

 

(ii) Certain break-up fees. Paragraph (d)(9)(i) of this section does not apply to the 

termination of a transaction described in §1.263(a)-5(a) (relating to an acquisition 

of a trade or business, a change in the capital structure of a business entity, and 

certain other transactions). See §1.263(a)-5 for rules governing the treatment of 

amounts paid to terminate a transaction to which that section applies. Paragraph 

(d)(9)(i) of this section also does not apply to an amount paid to another party to 

terminate an agreement that grants that party the right to purchase the taxpayer's 

intangible property. 

 

(iii) Example. The following example illustrates the rules of this paragraph (d)(9): 

Example. Defense of title. R corporation claims to own an exclusive patent on a 

particular technology. U corporation brings a lawsuit against R, claiming that U is 



the true owner of the patent and that R stole the technology from U. The sole 

issue in the suit involves the validity of R's patent. R chooses to settle the suit by 

paying U $100,000 in exchange for U's release of all future claim to the patent. 

R's payment to U is an amount paid to defend or perfect title to intangible 

property under paragraph (d)(9) of this section and must be capitalized. 

 

. . .  

       

 

 


